Crown Land Set Apart for the Purposes of the Maori Housing Act 1935

## C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Maori Housing Amendment Act 1938, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the area of Crown land described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby set apart for the purpose of the Mori Housing Act 1923 for the purposes of the Maori Housing Act 1935.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area in the Borough of Greytown, situated in Block XIII, Tiffen Survey District, containing by admeasurement 32:32 perches, more or less, being Lot 3, D.P. 14965, and being part Section 8, Greytown Small Farm Settlement.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of August 1956.

E. B. CORBETT, Minister of Maori Affairs.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(M.A. 44/33, 30/2/3628)

Portion of Public Reserve Set Apart for an Automatic Telephone Exchange in the City of Napier

### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the portion of public reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for an automatic telephone exchange; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 3rd day of September 1956.

# **SCHEDULE**

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of public reserve set apart: 36 04 perches.

Being part Town Section 718, Town of Napier.
Situated in the City of Napier, Hawke's Bay R.D. (S.O.

2774.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 150039 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 28th day of August 1956.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/484; D.O. 11/2)

Crown Land Set Apart for a Police Station in the City of Hamilton

### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

DURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for a police station; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 3rd day of September 1956.

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart:

30.6 perches.

Being Lot 8, D.P. S. 2599, being part Allotment 35, Pukete Parish, and part of the land in Proclamation S. 81155. Formerly part certificate of title, Volume 299, folio 293, Auckland Land Registry.

Situated in the City of Hamilton.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of August 1956.

[L.S.]

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 25/638; D.O. 34/1/2/0)

Crown Land Set Apart for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road in Block X, Christchurch Survey District

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

#### A PROCLAMATION

DURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of a road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 3rd day of September 1956.

#### **SCHEDULE**

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 18:2 perches.

perches.

Being part Lot 2, D.P. 3343, being part Rural Sections 1637 and 1637x. Part of the land in Proclamation No. 2176, Canterbury Land Registry.

Situated in Block X, Christchurch Survey District, Canterbury R.D. (S.O. 7617.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 122187 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 28th day of August 1956.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/14/58/0/15; D.O. 40/58/4/12)

Land Proclaimed as Street in the Borough of Mosgiel

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

## A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as street the land described in the Schedule hereto.

### **SCHEDULE**

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as street:

Being
3 20.38 Lots 37 and 38, D.P. 8287, being part Section
10, Block II, East Taieri District. Part certificate of title, Volume 380, folio 163, Otago Land Registry.

0 1.96 Lot 132, D.P. 8038, and Lots 133 and 134, D.P. 8059, and being part Sections 10 and 11, Block II, East Taieri District. All certificate of title, Volume 373, folio 129, Otago Land Registry.

of title, Volume 373, folio 129, Otago Land Registry.

1 5.93 Lot 135, D.P. 8168, and being part Section 10, Block II, East Taieri District. Part certificate of title, Volume 380, folio 133, Otago Land Registry.

Situated in the Borough of Mosgiel, Otago R.D.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of August 1956.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE OUEEN!

(P.W. 51/3722; D.O. 18/300/85)

Land Proclaimed as Road in the Town of Mokihingi, Buller County, and Previous Proclamation Revoked as to Part

## C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

### A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation dated 27 April 1956, and published in Gazette, 3 May 1956, No. 27, page 573, proclaiming land as road, and road closed, in Blocks X and XI, Mokihinui Survey District, and Town of Mokihinui, Buller County, in so far as it effects the land secondly described in the First Schedule thereto, and, pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.